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The Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) held a public comment period, originally from 
December 30, 2013 through January 29, 2014 for the draft Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study 
(RI/FS) at the Holcim Inc. Site (Site).  In response to requests from more than 10 members of the public, 
a public meeting was held on February 13, 2014.  The comment period was also extended through 
February 28, 2014.  The purpose of the meeting was to provide the public a presentation of the findings 
of the Potentially Liable Persons’ Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study documents.  It also 
provided an opportunity for the public to ask questions about the investigation, study, and cleanup 
project.   

The Site is owned by Holcim (US) Inc. and the City of Spokane Valley.  The purpose of the Remedial 
Investigation was to conduct additional soil and groundwater investigations to determine the extent of 
contamination at the Site.  Remedial action technologies were identified and evaluated in the Feasibility 
Study.   

The purpose of this Responsiveness Summary is to document Ecology’s responses to comments 
submitted to Ecology during the public comment period. 

Ecology would like to thank all those who provided comments. 

Six people or groups of people submitted comments to the draft RI/FS.  Based on the comments 
received, no changes will be required to the draft RI/FS.  

The Responsiveness Summary is organized as follows: 

• Comment E-mail received from Mr. Gary W. Smith on January 5, 2014 
o Response to Mr. Smith’s comments 

• Comment E-mail received from Mr. Herb Pearse on February 10, 2014 
o Response to Mr. Pearse’s comments 

• Comment E-mail received from Ms. Susanne Croft on February 14, 2014 
o Response to Ms. Croft’s comments 

• Comment E-mail received from Mr. Richard Tappan on February 21, 2014 
o Response to Mr. Tappan’s comments 

• Comment E-mail with letter attached, received from Mr. Jeff Speir of the Northwest 
Environmental Defense Center (NEDC) on February 28, 2014 

o Response to NEDC’s comments 
• Comment E-mail with letter attached, received from Ms. Vicki L. Yount of Gonzaga University 

Law-Clinical Law Program on behalf of the Spokane Riverkeeper, The Lands Council, and 
Spokane Falls Trout Unlimited on February 28, 2014 

o Response to the Spokane Riverkeeper, The Lands Council, and Spokane Falls Trout 
Unlimited’s comments 



 



Responses to Mr. Smith’s comments: 

Response to Comment 1: 

According to the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), RCW 70.105D.010, all Potentially Liable Persons 
(PLPs) at a cleanup site are jointly and severally liable for all costs related to the cleanup of the site.  
Ecology does not have the authority to determine the cost allocation between PLPs.  Additionally, while 
MTCA does grant Ecology the authority to determine whether or not PLPs can afford to fund the 
cleanup of a contaminated site (if necessary), MTCA does not allow Ecology to require more stringent 
and expensive site cleanups simply because some PLPs have more money than others.   

Response to Comment 2: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 3: 

Comment noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Responses to Mr. Pearse’s comments: 

Response to Comment 1: 

From the Remedial Investigation, the contaminated soil and cement kiln dust at the Holcim Inc. site 
have a pH that ranges from near-neutral to approximately 13.  Lime generally has a pH above 12.  
Ecology does not believe that mixing lime with the cement kiln dust at the site would result in a 
substance with a lower pH.  Additionally, according to WAC 173-303, when the cement kiln dust is 
excavated from its current location, it becomes a state-only dangerous waste, which would preclude its 
use as an off-site construction material.    

Response to Comment 2: 

From the Remedial Investigation, there are no detections of any hydrocarbons in groundwater at the site 
and any hydrocarbons in soil are very shallow and localized.  From your website, http://www.eco-tec-
inc.com/products.html, it appears that ADsorb-it® Filtration Products are designed to “Remove Oil, Oil 
Sheen, Oil-Borne Contaminants and Suspended Solids from Water” and would therefore not be 
applicable at this site.    
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Responses to Ms. Croft’s comments: 

Response to Comment 1: 

There have been several attempts made by the Potentially Liable Persons (PLPs) and their consultants to 
find technologies and willing parties to recycle the cement kiln dust at the site.  Unfortunately, these 
attempts have not been successful.  Ecology will pass on your information to the PLPs and their 
consultants so they can determine if your assistance or a grant project may be beneficial in evaluating 
any previously unidentified recycling or reclamation technologies for the material at this site.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Responses to Mr. Tappan’s comments: 

Response to Comment 1: 

The Toxics Cleanup Program had previously consulted with the appropriate Water Quality Program 
staff regarding the need for an NPDES permit at this site.  It is not anticipated that an NPDES permit for 
the construction of the remedy would be necessary at this site because the construction would be 
implemented in such a way that no discharge of stormwater to surface water would occur during a storm 
event.  The construction would be completed with the use of stormwater best management practices, 
including, but not limited to, conducting the construction during the driest portion of the year and not 
exposing more material than necessary at any one time.  The remedy that Ecology determines for the 
cleanup of this site will include any and all necessary engineered stormwater management features to 
effectively and completely manage stormwater from the site to meet all applicable, relevant and 
appropriate requirements.  These stormwater features will be designed and identified in the engineering 
design report that will be developed after the remedy has been determined.  If at any time Ecology’s 
Water Quality Program determines that an NPDES construction permit is required, which may depend 
on which remedy is implemented, the permit will be obtained. 

Response to Comment 2: 

You are correct in that if there were stormwater currently flowing from the site and into a surface water 
body, an NPDES permit would be required.  However, in the dozens of site visits to the site made by 
Ecology personnel (during all seasons of the year), as well as the many years that GeoEngineers and 
Holcim have been investigating the site, no over-the-ground discharge of stormwater has been identified 
leaving the site.  This is further identified in section 8 of the Remedial Investigation:  “Surface water 
does not appear to be impacted by Site contaminants.”  Ecology finds this amount of evidence sufficient 
to determine that an NPDES permit is not currently required at the site. 

Response to Comment 3: 

As described in the previous responses, the Remedial Investigation and all previous visits to the site 
have determined that a pathway of stormwater runoff to a surface water body does not exist at this time.  
Therefore, an NPDES permit is automatically not required.  Ecology understands that compaction of the 
soils at this site may have occurred during its operational history, however compacted soil does not 
automatically result in an absence of infiltration.  In addition, we are not sure how it was ascertained that 
“infiltration on the property is unlikely to occur in the context of a heavy rainfall event” without, at a 
minimum, conducting an on-site inspection.    

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



Responses to NEDC’s comments: 

Response to Comment 1: 

Please note that the Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study were conducted by GeoEngineers on 
behalf of the Holcim Inc. Site Potentially Liable Persons (PLPs).  Ecology provided regulatory oversight 
to the RI/FS process, but this work would not accurately be identified as “Ecology’s investigation” or 
“Ecology’s Feasibility Study.” 

Response to Comment 2: 

Please note that the FS, which was developed by GeoEngineers on behalf of the PLPs, proposed an 
alternative, and that Ecology has not developed the Draft Cleanup Action Plan which will select a final 
cleanup remedy for the site.  After Ecology develops the Draft Cleanup Action Plan, the plan will be 
subject to public review and comment.   

The Model Toxics Control Act does not allow for the selection of “the course of action that is most 
protective of human health and the environment and that uses permanent solutions to the maximum 
extent practicable” if: 

There is another alternative that meets the minimum requirements for cleanup actions outlined in WAC 
173-340-360 and if; 

The incremental costs of the alternative over that of a lower cost alternative exceed the incremental 
degree of benefits achieved by the alternative over that of the other lower cost alternative.   

Please note, however, that while the PLPs conducted their own evaluation process, Ecology will conduct 
its own evaluation during the development of the Draft Cleanup Action Plan.   

Response to Comment 3: 

Comment noted. 

Response to Comment 4: 

The commenter indicates that “Compared to Alternatives 1 and 2, Alternative 5 does not adequately 
protect human health and the environment.”  The protectiveness of each alternative is required to be 
evaluated on its own merit (see WAC 173-340-360).  There could be many remedies proposed for a 
given cleanup site that meet the minimum requirements for protectiveness as described in MTCA.  The 
comment indicates that Alternative 5 is not adequately protective, however specific examples were not 
provided to demonstrate why Alternative 5 is not protective. 

 

 



Response to Comment 5: 

The chart on page 22 does indicate that alternatives 1 and 2 do not have as high of an environmental 
benefit as alternative 5.  This is because “environmental benefit” considers high cost a detriment to the 
calculation.  This figure is the PLP’s graphic to show that, in their opinion, the incremental costs of 
alternative 1 over that of alternative 5 exceeds the incremental degree of benefits achieved by alternative 
1 over that of alternative 5.   

With regards to the language in WAC 173-340-360(3)(e)(ii)(C), assuming the comment is referring to 
“Where two or more alternatives are equal in benefits, the department shall select the less costly 
alternative provided the requirements of subsection (2) of this section are met”, according to MTCA, 
having a low cost is a benefit which must be considered.  Again, note that the FS presents the PLP’s 
disproportionate cost analysis and Ecology will conduct its own evaluation during the development of 
the Draft Cleanup Action Plan.          

Response to Comment 6: 

The comment identifies Table 6 as a simple yes/no evaluation tool.  That is not an accurate assumption.  
Table 6 identifies whether or not each alternative meets the minimum threshold criteria and would 
therefore be a viable candidate for evaluation and comparison.  The commenter also indicates that the 
FS and presumably Table 6 does not identify incremental costs and incremental benefits between the 
alternatives.  Again, this does not appear to be the case.  The comparison of incremental costs and 
benefits is imbedded in part 3 of Table 6, titled “Disproportionate Cost Analysis Relative Benefits 
Ranking” and discussed in Section 7 of the FS text. 

Response to Comment 7: 

Long-term monitoring and restrictive covenants are not considered “further actions” and their 
application at a site does not result in the determination that a remedial action is not permanent as long 
as long-term monitoring and restrictive covenants are not the only actions required by the 
remedy.  Where these tools are applied, they are considered part of the final remedial action and are 
integral to a significant portion of environmental cleanups throughout Washington State.    

Response to Comment 8: 

Ecology concurs with your statement that Alternatives 1 and 2 would provide for a more permanent 
solution than Alternative 5.  Please note that according to Table 6, the PLPs also ranked Alternatives 1 
and 2 as being more permanent solutions than the other alternatives. 

Response to Comment 9: 

The comment indicates that “Simply relocating CKD and contaminated soil from one location at the site 
to another and covering said contaminated materials with a cap will not prevent the possibility of future 
releases of arsenic, cadmium, and lead.”  The function of a properly designed and installed engineered 



cover system is to prevent the release of and exposure to the material that it covers.  This remedial 
technology is widely utilized across the country and has proven to be effective when properly designed 
and installed.      

The commenter also indicates that “Alternative 5 will similarly not minimize present or future releases 
when there are more protective alternatives available” and “Alternative 5’s proposed solution cannot 
represent minimization of the threat of future releases compared to Alternative 1 and 2’s proposed 
solutions of removing contaminated soil and replacing it with clean soil.”  Ecology does not concur that 
the availability of other remedial alternatives effects or alters the ability of Alternative 5 to be a 
successful remedial alternative.  The function of a properly designed and installed engineered cap is to 
prevent the release of and exposure to the material that it covers, which would include the material’s 
exposure to air and water.   

Response to Comment 10: 

• None of the proposed cleanup actions “rely primarily on institutional controls and monitoring” as 
implied by the commenter.   

• Ecology agrees that Alternatives 1 and 2 are more permanent solutions. 
• Institutional controls are not the primary means by which the Holcim Site will avoid future 

cleanup needs if Alternative 5 were selected.  The removal of CKD from the City’s property 
(where CKD is in contact with groundwater), the removal of CKD and contaminated soil from 
the Neighborhood Inc. property, and the installation of an engineered cap on Holcim’s property 
would be the primary means by which the Holcim Inc. Site will avoid future cleanup needs.  
Institutional controls would be implemented to prohibit activities that may interfere with the 
integrity of the aforementioned actions.    

• MTCA does not allow Ecology to ignore cost and always select the most permanent cleanup 
alternative.  That is why MTCA requires a disproportionate cost analysis.    

• Again, Alternative 5 does not rely primarily on institutional controls.   

Response to Comment 11: 

See previous responses for Ecology’s response to “For its failure to adequately protect human health and 
the environment, the availability of superior benefits in other alternatives, the failure to be a “permanent 
cleanup action,” inability to prevent or minimize future releases, and primary reliance on institutional 
controls for compliance.”  However, Ecology does note and will consider the NEDC’s objection to the 
application of Alternative 5 at the Holcim Inc. Site.   

 
 
 
 
 



 



























 



Responses to University Legal Assistance’s comments: 

Response to Comment 1, and throughout the entire document: 

The comment indicates that Ecology proposed five cleanup alternatives in its FS, with the implication 
that this is a document that was developed by Ecology.  Please note that the FS (and RI) document was 
prepared by GeoEngineers for Holcim (US) Inc.  The commenter also indicates that Ecology has already 
endorsed Alternative 5 as the remedy for the site.  Ecology has not yet endorsed any remedy for this site.  
Ecology will evaluate the alternatives within the FS after the public comment period is over and this 
responsiveness summary is developed.  Ecology will then identify the cleanup remedy for the site in the 
draft Cleanup Action Plan, which may be one or a combination of multiple alternatives from the FS.  
The draft Cleanup Action Plan will then be available for public review and comment.  

Response to Comment 2: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 3: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 4: 

Please note that clay is not impermeable, rather it has a very low permeability.  However, Ecology will 
consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 5: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 6: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan.  
Also, Ecology will determine all applicable, relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs) when 
developing the draft Cleanup Action Plan and require the ARARs be met for the chosen remedy for the 
site. 

Response to Comment 7: 

If there were stormwater currently flowing from the site and into a surface water body, an NPDES 
permit would be required.  However, in the dozens of site visits to the site made by Ecology personnel 
(during all seasons of the year), as well as the many years that GeoEngineers and Holcim have been 
investigating the site, no over-the-ground discharge of stormwater has been identified leaving the site.  
This is further identified in section 8 of the Remedial Investigation:  “Surface water does not appear to 
be impacted by Site contaminants.”  Ecology, including appropriate Water Quality Program staff, finds 



this amount of evidence sufficient to determine that an NPDES permit is not currently required at the 
site.  The Remedial Investigation and all previous visits to the site have determined that a pathway of 
stormwater runoff to a surface water body does not exist at this time.  Therefore, an NPDES permit is 
not required.  Ecology understands that compaction of the soils at this site may have occurred during its 
operational history, however compacted soil does not automatically result in an absence of infiltration.  
In addition, we are not sure how it was ascertained that “infiltration on the property is unlikely to occur 
in the context of a heavy rainfall event” without, at a minimum, conducting an on-site inspection.  
Additionally, the Spokane County Critical Areas Ordinance (CAO) is applicable to unincorporated areas 
of Spokane County.  The Holcim Inc. Site is located in the City of Spokane Valley, therefore the CAO 
does not apply to the site.  

Response to Comment 8: 

Ecology required the PLPs to sample for site-related contamination where an impact was known to 
occur in an area that is downwind (north) of the site.  Additionally, this location has remained natural 
and undeveloped for the time since an impact was noted approximately 60 years ago.  No elevated levels 
of site-related contaminants were found in an area of known historical impact and little to no physical 
alteration since the time of impact.  Also note that at least 20 soil sample locations were sampled from 
the north and east sides of the Holcim Site (on property owned by Holcim and the City of Spokane 
Valley) which did not contain site related contaminants above draft cleanup levels. Therefore, Ecology 
determined that it was unnecessary to further investigate the potential for contamination north of the 
river.   

Response to Comment 9: 

Ecology agrees that some of the contours depicted in document figures may not represent the exact 
aerial extent of contamination at the site.  However, Ecology believes that a sufficient amount of 
sampling was completed by the PLPs to be able to evaluate different remedial alternatives and estimate 
cost.  The actual limits of excavation will be determined by confirmation samples that will be sent to a 
laboratory to determine if all of the contaminated soil above cleanup levels has been removed.  If 
confirmation samples indicate that contamination remains in a location, excavation will continue until 
concentrations in soil are below cleanup levels.   

Response to Comment 10: 

Ecology will determine all applicable, relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs) when developing 
the draft Cleanup Action Plan and require the ARARs be met for the chosen remedy for the site. 

Response to Comment 11: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

 



 Response to Comment 12: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 13: 

A final remedy for the site has not yet been determined.  Ecology is assuming that your statement “As 
currently envisioned, the cap would not include any proactive stormwater management features” is 
referring to what is being proposed by the PLPs, since the final remedial action will be designate in the 
Cleanup Action Plan.  The remedy that Ecology determines for the cleanup of this site will include any 
and all necessary engineered stormwater management features to effectively and completely manage 
stormwater from the site to meet all applicable, relevant and appropriate requirements.  These 
stormwater features will be designed and identified in the engineering design report that will be 
developed after the remedy has been determined. 

 Response to Comment 14: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 15: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 16: 

The Uniform Environmental Covenant Act (Chapter 64.70 RCW) would guide the development of the 
restrictive covenant at the site.  The actual covenant for the site, should one be necessary, will be 
available for public review and comment at the same time as the draft CAP.   

Response to Comment 17: 

Comment noted.  Ecology will consider your comment when it develops the draft Cleanup Action Plan. 

Response to Comment 18: 

While Ecology understands your desire for this property to serve the public in a positive manner, we 
have no regulatory authority to require Holcim (US) Inc. or others to sell their property to a local 
government or to allow public access to their private property. 

 


